Linden Town Board Meeting October 26, 2021

Roll Call: Present Town Board Members Wade Bennett, Paul Buckles, Dennis Charleston, Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide

Town of Linden Board meeting called to order by Town Board President Wade Bennett at 7:00pm

Town Board President Wade Bennett presented Indiana Housing and Community Development Authority Low-Income Housing Water Assistant Program Memorandum of Agreement paperwork. After discussion of this one-time benefit for eligible water/wastewater customers Paul Buckles made a motion to approve and sign MOA, Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2nd motion. Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries, and Town Board President Wade Bennett signed MOA

Wastewater Superintendent Earl Heide reported airline at wastewater plant replaced last week

Town Board Member Paul Buckles asked status of 209 West South Street lift station. Town Board President Wade Bennett reported lift station completed, Wastewater Superintendent Earl Heide reported will remove 811dig marking flags

Town Board Member Paul Buckles asked status on upgrading electric service at Bulldog Park. Town Board President Wade Bennett reported project completed, McCord Electric donated electrical box, and Tipmont completed inspection, lights are on/off timers and timers will be adjusted as needed

Utility Clerk Donna Cooper reported issues with customer not wanting to pay late fees do to the postal service slow delivery of customer utility payments.

Town Board President Wade Bennett presented monthly police report and read aloud. Board Members signed report

Town Board Member Paul Buckles reported finishing installing street signs as soon as weather permits

Town resident Charlotte Bell requested information and process to remove junk vehicle on property 203 N Main St. Town Board President Wade Bennett discussed process and will inform police department of issue

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted meeting minutes for Board Member signature. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign September meeting minutes; Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries.

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted voucher register for Board Member signature. Board reviewed. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign voucher register; Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries.

Town Board Member Paul Buckles asked status on Stoddard Park project. Town Board President Wade Bennett updates from Valero are ready to proceed with plans for Stoddard Park

Town Board Member Paul Buckles asked if Port A Pot will be available for Halloween events. Clerk Treasurer Janet Heide reported removal scheduled for November 1st

Town Board Member Paul Buckles made motion to adjourn; Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries; adjourn meeting 7:30pm

	Linden Town Board Members action:	
Board Member Name	Yea	Nay
Wade Bennett		
Paul Buckles		
Dennis J Charleston		
Attested by:		
Janet Heide, Clerk-Treasurer		
Transcribed October 27 2021		